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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jamie Hartmann-Boyce 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a useful paper investigating the association between 
additional telephone counselling and relapse to smoking. This is an 
area where more research is needed, particularly in non-Western 
countries, and as such this paper has the potential to be of value to 
the field. The authors are particularly to be commended on their list 
of strengths and weaknesses of the study. However, I have a few 
concerns which I feel would need to be addressed before I could 
recommend acceptance. In particular:  
 
- The abstract should include the number of participants in each 
group (point 2 above). I also think the last line of the abstract is a bit 
of an overstatement considering limitations in study design (page 2, 
lines 2-3, point 11 above).  
 
- Page 6, lines 16-19 - nowhere in this section does it state if male 
gender was an inclusion criteria. I assume it was as all participants 
were male - if this is the case, it should be stated. If indeed the 
participants weren't selected on gender, it should be stated in the 
results that though the programme was open to females, only males 
enrolled.  
 
- Page 10, lines 1-3 - is this difference in continuous abstinence 
rates statistically significant? This would be of interest to researchers 
in the field, some of whom would be more interested in continuous 
abstinence at six months than timing of relapse.  
 
- Page 12, lines 1-10 - I believe this makes too great of an 
assumption regarding the relationship between weight status and 
relapse. In particular, there could be many mechanisms at play 
beyond concerns about weight gain (or results could be a spurious 
association) so it seems inappropriate to state that results indicate 
professional smoking cessation services should target weight loss - 
there are better ways to test this.  
 
-Page 12, line 18 - how was self-efficacy measured? Seems of 
particular note that there was a significant difference in perceived 
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difficulty of quitting between groups (though this was not found to be 
a predictor of relapse in the current study).  
 
Page 12, lines 22-25 - this could use rephrasing - I'm not sure what 
the statement regarding Chinese smokers being more priveledged 
refers to, nor is it clear how the cost of tobacco products would 
warrant a larger sample size? I suspect this is an issue with phrasing 
rather than the content itself, and do agree that the relatively small 
sample size may be one reason why the study didn't detect certain 
previously identified predictors of relapse.  
 
- As with the abstract, I fear the conclusions are a bit strong given 
the limitations of the current study (page 13, lines 24-25, point 11 
above). I agree with the authors that further research is needed.  
 
- The paper would benefit from a thorough copyedit to ensure clarity 
(point 15 above)  
 
- Finally, please note I have indicated n/a on question 7 regarding 
statistics as I'm unable to comment on this aspect.  
 
If these points were addressed, particularly in regard to the 
discussion and conclusions, I would be pleased to see this paper 
published.  

 

REVIEWER Flora Tzelepis 
University of Newcastle, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript examined two groups of smokers that had received 
1) face-to-face individual counselling; or 2) face-to-face individual 
counselling plus telephone counselling to explore the impact of 
additional telephone support on reducing smoking relapse.  
1) In the Introduction, the authors could indicate whether previous 
studies have examined predictors of relapse and the findings of 
these studies.  
2) The last sentence in the Introduction states “We also detected 
predictors of smoking relapse in this population”. Information could 
be added to this statement regarding when this was measured.  
3) The Subject recruitment and intervention section indicated that 
smokers were divided into two groups. Information about how 
smokers were divided into these two groups could be added here.  
4) The two groups do not appear to be measured in parallel. That is, 
the group smokers were allocated to was dependent on the year 
they visited the clinic. Could the authors justify why the follow-up 
measures for the two groups occurred in different years and the 
implication of this on the results?  
5) Did the same people delivering the counselling also collect the 
outcome data? If so is social desirability bias likely to be an issue?  
6) The Results indicate there was a total of 547 eligible male 
smokers? Was being male an eligibility criteria or did only males 
attend the clinic?  
7) Could the retention rates at the 1-week, 1-, 3 and 6-month follow-
up assessments be included?  
8) In the Discussion state that smokers who are already overweight 
or obese at baseline may be concerned about weight gain after 
cessation and thus may relapse to smoke. Would those of normal 
weight also be concerned about weight gain after stopping smoking?  
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9) At times throughout the manuscript refer to participants as being 
‘overweight or obesity’ and this could be phrased as ‘overweight or 
obese’.  
10) In the limitations indicate that there were no important 
statistically significant variables between the two groups, however in 
the results report that there were between-group differences for 
perceived less difficulty in quitting. I’d suggest revising the sentence 
in the limitations to reflect that there were differences between the 
groups in terms of perceived less difficulty in quitting.  
11) The authors conclude that the present study contributes to the 
efficacy of additional telephone sessions. Given, the study design 
wasn’t an RCT the authors could consider rephrasing this sentence.  
12) Table 1: For the stage of quitting smoking variable, Action is 
included as one of the stages but is a stage for those who have 
already quit. Were all of the participants smoking at baseline and if 
so how were any participants in the Action stage? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1# Prof. Jamie Hartmann-Boyce:  

Thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. We have incorporated all of your 

suggestions into the revised manuscript.  

1. The abstract should include the number of participants in each group (point 2 above). I also think 

the last line of the abstract is a bit of an overstatement considering limitations in study design (page 2, 

lines 2-3, point 11 above).  

Response: We have added the number of participants in each group in the section of ‘abstract’ as 

follows: “Of 547 eligible male smokers who volunteered to participate, 457 participants (117 in FC 

group and 340 in FCF group) achieved at least 24 hours abstinence.” (Page 2, Line 16)  

We have revised the last line of the abstract in the revised manuscript as follows: “Within the 

limitations of this study, it can be concluded that additional follow-up telephone counselling might be 

an effective strategy in preventing relapse. Further researches are still needed to confirm our 

findings.” (Page 3, Line 1)  

 

2. Page 6, lines 16-19 - nowhere in this section does it state if male gender was an inclusion criteria. I 

assume it was as all participants were male - if this is the case, it should be stated. If indeed the 

participants weren't selected on gender, it should be stated in the results that though the programme 

was open to females, only males enrolled.  

Response: The baseline sample included a total of 570 smokers (547 males and 23 females). An 

absolutely higher proportion of males (96.0%) than females (4.0%) were included in the present 

study. Male smokers had different characteristics from males, and thus the present analysis included 

only 547 eligible male smokers (149 in FC group and 398 in FCF group). We have revised the 

manuscript for clarify in Page 10, Line 2.  

 

3. Page 10, lines 1-3 - is this difference in continuous abstinence rates statistically significant? This 

would be of interest to researchers in the field, some of whom would be more interested in continuous 

abstinence at six months than timing of relapse.  

Response: We have revised the relevant sentence in the revised manuscript as follows: “The 180 

days continuous abstinence rate was 10.3% in the FC group, lower than those in the FCF group 

(16.8%), and the difference was borderline significant (P=0.09).” (Page 10, Line 22)  

 

4. Page 12, lines 1-10 - I believe this makes too great of an assumption regarding the relationship 

between weight status and relapse. In particular, there could be many mechanisms at play beyond 

concerns about weight gain (or results could be a spurious association) so it seems inappropriate to 

state that results indicate professional smoking cessation services should target weight loss - there 
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are better ways to test this.  

Response: We have revised the relevant contents in the revised manuscript as follows: “However, 

body weight is a dynamic factor that changes over time. In consideration of lacking the detailed data 

of weight change after the baseline treatment, we could not assess the influence of body weight in the 

process of smoking cessation. Moreover, those smokers with normal weight at baseline might also 

have concerned about weight gain after stopping smoking. Therefore, the observed results of the 

present study were probably influenced by other undetected factors beyond concerns about weight 

gain. Further prospective studies are still needed to authenticate the assumption regarding the 

relationship between weight status and relapse.” (Page 12, Line 25)  

 

5. Page 12, line 18 - how was self-efficacy measured? Seems of particular note that there was a 

significant difference in perceived difficulty of quitting between groups (though this was not found to 

be a predictor of relapse in the current study).  

Response: We have added the measurement of self-efficacy in the revised manuscript as follows: 

“Questions related to self-efficacy (perceived confidence, importance and difficulties associated with 

quitting) were measured based on the questions: “How confident/important/difficult is for you to quit 

smoking?”, and all three based on the scale of 1 to 100 score, denoting from the least to the most.” 

(Page 9, Line 6)  

We have added relevant contents about “perceived difficulty of quitting” in the “discussion” section as 

follows: “Notably, there was a significant difference in the item of perceived difficulty of quitting 

between groups at baseline. After adjusting for confounding variables in the Cox model, this factor 

was not found to be a predictor of relapse in the present study, which indicated that other detected 

predictors might have stronger relationship with smoking relapse than the variable of perceived 

difficulty of quitting. Additionally, the null association might result from the limited number of the 

included smokers. ” (Page 13, Line 14)  

 

6. Page 12, lines 22-25 - this could use rephrasing - I'm not sure what the statement regarding 

Chinese smokers being more priveledged refers to, nor is it clear how the cost of tobacco products 

would warrant a larger sample size? I suspect this is an issue with phrasing rather than the content 

itself, and do agree that the relatively small sample size may be one reason why the study didn't 

detect certain previously identified predictors of relapse.  

Response: We have revised the relevant sentence in the revised manuscript as follows: “Due to the 

various population characteristics, different intervention methods and other undetected factors, results 

on predictors were often not totally consistent. For example, in China's current alcohol and tobacco 

culture, smokers usually have more social entertainment with drinking and smoking together. Besides, 

tobacco products are relatively cheaper in China than western developed countries. Those above 

social factors might partially affect our findings. More researches with larger sample size and with 

more detailed data are warranted to detect more predictors associated with smoking relapse in 

China.”(Page 13, Line 23)  

7. As with the abstract, I fear the conclusions are a bit strong given the limitations of the current study 

(page 13, lines 24-25, point 11 above). I agree with the authors that further research is needed.  

Response: We have revised the conclusions in the “abstract” section as follows: “Within the limitations 

of this study, it can be concluded that additional follow-up telephone counselling might be an effective 

strategy in preventing relapse. Further researches are still needed to confirm our findings.” (Page 3, 

Line 2)  

We also revised the relevant contents in the “discussion” section as follows: “Within the limitations of 

this longitudinal, non-randomized, controlled study, it can be concluded that additional follow-up 

telephone counselling might be an effective method in preventing further relapse. Further researches 

are required to identify effective methods to help individuals with high risk of smoking relapse.” (Page 

15, Line 4).  

 

8. The paper would benefit from a thorough copyedit to ensure clarity (point 15 above)  
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Response: We have thoroughly revised the manuscript for language usage, spelling, and grammar.  

 

Reviewer 2# Prof. Flora Tzelepis  

Thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. We have incorporated all of your 

suggestions into the revised manuscript.  

1. In the Introduction, the authors could indicate whether previous studies have examined predictors 

of relapse and the findings of these studies.  

Response: Previous studies have examined the predictors of relapse, and we have added a 

paragraph in the “Introduction” section to address the findings of these studies as follows: “Previous 

studies have addressed predictors of smoking relapse. Nicotine dependence 12-15, younger age 10, 

14, 16, 17, lower income 10, 18, social smoking cues 10, 12, 14, depression symptom 13, 19, 20 and 

lower abstinence self-efficacy 15, 19, 20 were the most commonly reported predictors of smoking 

relapse. It is worth noting that all of the above studies were performed in western developed 

countries. To our best knowledge, no previous studies have investigated the effect of additional 

follow-up telephone counselling on initial smoking relapse prevention and identified predictors of 

smoking relapse among Chinese male smokers.” (Page 5, Line 22)  

 

2. The last sentence in the Introduction states “We also detected predictors of smoking relapse in this 

population”. Information could be added to this statement regarding when this was measured.  

Response: We have revised the sentence in the revised manuscript as follows: “We conducted the 

Cox regression analysis to explore further the predictors of smoking relapse during the 6 months 

follow-up period based on a longitudinal, controlled study.” (Page 6, Line 11)  

 

3. The Subject recruitment and intervention section indicated that smokers were divided into two 

groups. Information about how smokers were divided into these two groups could be added here.  

Response: In the old version of the manuscript, we have described the information about how 

smokers were divided into these two groups in Page 6, Line 2. In the revised manuscript, we added a 

sentence to clarify as follows: “The information about how smokers were divided into these two 

groups was listed below…” (Page 7, Line 5)  

The following three paragraphs in Page 7, Line 7 describe how smokers were divided into these two 

groups: “At the first visit, socio-demographic and tobacco-related information of each participant were 

assessed using a baseline questionnaire in a face-to-face interview. Trained physician then provided 

individual counselling based on Prochaska’s transtheoretical model and on the “five A’s” (lasted for 

more than 30 minutes).22 Each smoker was provided advice on strategies of overcoming 

psychological cravings, psychological dependence and social-cultural factors associated with tobacco 

dependency.23  

After the baseline intervention, smokers who visited our clinic from October, 2008 to December, 2010 

(n = 254) participated in the telephone conversations at the 1-week, 1-, 3-, and 6-month follow-up. At 

each follow-up session, we conducted an additional telephone counselling focused on relapse 

prevention to offer problem-oriented suggestions or advice. Trained counsellors also encouraged 

each participant to quit or to continue abstaining from smoking.  

We could not perform a randomized controlled trial (RCT) under real-world clinical conditions as 

randomly allocating the smokers to two groups with different follow-up interventions would have 

confused the smokers as they sought a service and did not expect to be randomized. In studying the 

effect of the additional follow-up telephone counselling, we ceased the counselling for all of the 

smokers first participated in 2011. These smokers were given the same follow-up telephone 

assessment at 1-week, 1-, 3- and 6-month follow-up, however, involved no further additional 

telephone counselling. These smokers constituted the FC group (n=149).”  

 

4. The two groups do not appear to be measured in parallel. That is, the group smokers were 

allocated to was dependent on the year they visited the clinic. Could the authors justify why the follow-

up measures for the two groups occurred in different years and the implication of this on the results?  
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Response: In the old version of the manuscript, we have described the reason why the follow-up 

measures for the two groups occurred in different years. In the revised manuscript, we revised the 

relevant sentences to clarify as follows: “We could not perform a randomized controlled trial (RCT) 

under real-world clinical conditions as randomly allocating the smokers to two groups with different 

follow-up interventions would have confused the smokers as they sought a service and did not expect 

to be randomized.” (Page 7, Line 20)  

 

5. Did the same people delivering the counselling also collect the outcome data? If so is social 

desirability bias likely to be an issue?  

Response: We have added several sentences to discuss about the potential exist of social bias in the 

‘limitation’ section: “Furthermore, the counsellors delivering the follow-up telephone counselling were 

also responsible for collecting the outcome data. Therefore, socially desirable responses cannot be 

avoided. Actually, our counsellors were not informed of the objectives of the whole research in order 

to record tobacco use status with minimal subjective bias.”(Page 14, Line 19)  

 

6. The Results indicate there was a total of 547 eligible male smokers? Was being male an eligibility 

criteria or did only males attend the clinic?  

Response: The baseline sample included a total of 570 smokers (547 males and 23 females). An 

absolutely higher proportion of males (96.0%) than females (4.0%) were included in the present 

study. Male smokers had different characteristics from males, and thus the present analysis included 

only 547 eligible male smokers (149 in FC group and 398 in FCF group). We have revised the 

manuscript for clarify in Page 10, Line 2.  

 

7. Could the retention rates at the 1-week, 1-, 3 and 6-month follow-up assessments be included?  

Response: We have added the results of retention rates in the revised manuscript as follows: “The 

retention rates at the 1-week, 1-, 3- and 6-month follow-up were 94.9%, 92.8%, 91.0% and 89.4%, 

respectively.” (Page 10, Line 9)  

 

8. In the Discussion state that smokers who are already overweight or obese at baseline may be 

concerned about weight gain after cessation and thus may relapse to smoke. Would those of normal 

weight also be concerned about weight gain after stopping smoking?  

Response: We have revised the relevant contents in the revised manuscript as follows: “Moreover, 

those smokers with normal weight at baseline might also have concerned about weight gain after 

stopping smoking. Therefore, the observed results of the present study were probably influenced by 

other undetected factors beyond concerns about weight gain. Further prospective studies are still 

needed to authenticate the assumption regarding the relationship between weight status and relapse.” 

(Page 13, Line 3)  

 

9. At times throughout the manuscript refer to participants as being ‘overweight or obesity’ and this 

could be phrased as ‘overweight or obese’.  

Response: We have replace the phrase ‘overweight or obesity’ into ‘overweight or obese’ in the 

revised manuscript. (Page 9, Line 13; Page 11, Line 22; Page 12, Line 21 and 23; Table 1 and Table 

2)  

 

10. In the limitations indicate that there were no important statistically significant variables between 

the two groups, however in the results report that there were between-group differences for perceived 

less difficulty in quitting. I’d suggest revising the sentence in the limitations to reflect that there were 

differences between the groups in terms of perceived less difficulty in quitting.  

Response: We have added relevant contents in the “limitation” section as follows: “There was a 

significant difference in the item of perceived difficulty of quitting between groups at baseline. To 

avoid the potential confounding factors, we adjusted all detected variables in the Cox proportional 

hazards model.” (Page 14, Line 7)  
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11. The authors conclude that the present study contributes to the efficacy of additional telephone 

sessions. Given, the study design wasn’t an RCT the authors could consider rephrasing this 

sentence.  

Response: We have revised the sentence in the revised manuscript as follows: “Within the limitations 

of this longitudinal, non-randomized, controlled study, it can be concluded that additional follow-up 

telephone counselling might be an effective method in preventing further relapse.” (Page 15, Line 4)  

 

12. Table 1: For the stage of quitting smoking variable, Action is included as one of the stages but is a 

stage for those who have already quit. Were all of the participants smoking at baseline and if so how 

were any participants in the Action stage?  

Response: One of the inclusion criteria of the present study was current smoker (smoked daily for at 

least six months at the time of survey). The “action stage” included the smokers who promised to quit 

smoking immediately after the baseline treatment. We have added relevant contents in Page 6, Line 

19. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Flora Tzelepis 
University of Newcastle, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed my previous comments.  
The only minor comment is that the authors have stated in the 
Results "Male smokers had different characteristics from males" 
which should be changed to females.  
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